



CASE NO. _____

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

In re OptumRx, Inc. and Express Scripts, Inc.
Petitioners-Defendants

From the United States District Court
Northern District of Ohio, Eastern Division Case No. 17-MD-2804

PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS

Brian D. Boone
ALSTON & BIRD LLP
Vantage South End
1120 South Tryon Street
Suite 300
Charlotte, NC 28203
Tel: (704) 444-1000
brian.boone@alston.com

William H. Jordan
ALSTON & BIRD LLP
1201 West Peachtree Street NW, Suite
4900
Atlanta, GA 30309
Tel.: (404) 881-7000

Christopher G. Michel
Michael J. Lyle
Jonathan G. Cooper
**QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART &
SULLIVAN, LLP**
1300 I St. NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20005
Tel: (202) 538-8000
christophermichel@quinnemanuel.com
mikelyle@quinnemanuel.com
jonathancooper@quinnemanuel.com

*Attorneys for Defendant Express Scripts,
Inc.*

bill.jordan@alston.com

Attorneys for Defendant OptumRx, Inc.

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: _____

Case Name: In re OptumRx, Inc. and Express Scripts, Inc.

Name of counsel: Quinn Emanuel Urquhart & Sullivan, LLP

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Express Scripts, Inc.
Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PETITION 1

INTRODUCTION 1

ISSUE PRESENTED 6

STATEMENT 7

STANDARD OF REVIEW 18

REASONS THE WRIT SHOULD ISSUE..... 19

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION
 BY INVOKING THE JUDICIAL-DELIBERATION
 PRIVILEGE TO FORECLOSE CONSIDERATION OF
 SPECIAL MASTER COHEN’S EMAIL. 19

 A. The PBMs seek Special Master Cohen’s
 disqualification based on his outward expression,
 not his “private thoughts.” 20

 B. Special Master Cohen’s email is not protected by
 any privilege..... 22

 II. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION
 IN RULING THAT NO REASONABLE OBSERVER
 WOULD QUESTION SPECIAL MASTER COHEN’S
 IMPARTIALITY. 27

 A. Special Master Cohen’s email would lead a
 reasonable observer to question his impartiality. 27

 B. Special Master Cohen’s affidavits do not erase the
 appearance of bias. 31

 C. The District Court abused its discretion in
 denying the PBMs’ recusal motion. 34

CONCLUSION 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Crawford v. Crestar Foods</i> , 210 F.3d 371 (Table), No. 98-3144, 2000 WL 377349 6th Cir. Apr. 6, 2000)..... | 24 |
| <i>Di Lapi v. City of New York</i> , No. 06-CV-3101 (RJD) (JMA), 2012 WL 37576 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 6, 2012)..... | 25 |
| <i>Frederick Cnty., Va. v. Mallinckrodt PLC, et al.</i> , No. 1:20-op-45233-DAP (N.D. Ohio), Dkt. 1-2..... | 29 |
| <i>Guardian Pipeline, LLC v. 950.80 Acres of Land</i> , 525 F.3d 554 (7th Cir. 2008)..... | 18 |
| <i>In re Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 919 F.2d 1136 (6th Cir. 1990) (en banc) | 1, 18, 33 |
| <i>In re Boston's Children First</i> , 244 F.3d 164, 166 (1st Cir. 2001) | 28 |
| <i>In re Kempthorne</i> , 449 F.3d 1265 (D.C. Cir. 2006) | 1, 19 |
| <i>In re Nat’l Prescription Opiate Litig.</i> , No. 19-3935, 2019 WL 7482137 (6th Cir. Oct. 10, 2019)..... | 31 |
| <i>In re United Shore Fin. Servs., LLC</i> , No. 17-2290, 2018 WL 2283893 (6th Cir. Jan. 3, 2018) | 26 |
| <i>Lawrence v. Suffolk Cty.</i> , No. 19-CV-2887-FB-SJB, 2022 WL 855380 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 23, 2022)..... | 24 |
| <i>Ligon v. City of New York</i> , 736 F.3d 118, 124-25 (2d Cir. 2013) (per curiam)..... | 28 |
| <i>Liljeberg v. Health Servs. Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988)..... | 6, 21, 22, 32 |

Liteky v. United States,
510 U.S. 540 (1994).....21

New Phx. Sunrise Corp. & Subsidiaries v. Comm’r,
408 F. App’x 908 (6th Cir. 2010)26

Pepsico, Inc. v. McMillen,
764 F.2d 458 (7th Cir. 1985).....20

Roberts v. Bailar,
625 F.2d 125 (6th Cir. 1980)..... 18, 21

Smith v. ABN AMRO Mortg. Grp.,
434 F. App’x 454 (6th Cir. 2011).....30

United States v. Antar,
53 F.3d 568 (3d Cir. 1995).....35

United States v. Liggins,
76 F.4th 500 (6th Cir. 2023).....passim

United States v. Patej,
95 F. App’x 750 (6th Cir. 2004).....24

Williams v. Pennsylvania,
579 U.S. 1 (2016).....32

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 21(a) 1, 4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 53(a)(2).....1, 18

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 455passim

28 U.S.C. § 1651.....1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

“*Opioid Special Master Facing Disqualification Motion After Hitting ‘Reply All’ on Email*,” Law.com (Sept. 20, 2023), <https://www.law.com/2023/09/20/opioid-special-master-facing-disqualification-motion-after-hitting-reply-all-on-email/>.....15

Press Release, “*FTC Launches Inquiry Into Prescription Drug Middlemen Industry*” (June 7, 2022), <https://www.ftc.gov/news-events/news/press-releases/2022/06/ftc-launches-inquiry-prescription-drug-middlemen-industry>33

Statement of Snezana Mahon, United States Senate Committee on Health, Education, Labor and Pensions (Feb. 27, 2018), <https://www.help.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/Mahon.pdf>33
